Rev. 01, Sept. 2024
Page 1 of 7
VFD Application Note
Sizing VFD’s for Use with a Single-Phase Power Source
A Single-phase power source can be safely applied to 3-phase rated VFD’s provided that care is taken to
properly oversize the VFD.
NOTE: Some VFD’s are not designed or tested for operation utilizing a single-phase input power
source.  Verify with the manufacturer that the VFD can be powered with a single phase power source.

Output Current
with
3-Phase Input
Output Current
with
1-Phase Input
230V Motor Data
NEC Table 430.250
Benshaw kW HP (ND) ND [A] HD [A] ND [A] HD [A] HP Amps
RSI-001-GM2-2C 0.75 1 3.1 2.5 2 1.5 0.5 2.2*
RSI-002-GM2-2C 1.5 2 6 5 3.6 2.8 0.75 3.2
RSI-003-GM2-2C 2.2 3 9.6 8 5.9 4.6 1 4.2
RSI-005-GM2-2C 3.7 5 12 11 6.7 6.1 1.5 6
2 6.8*
RSI-007-GM2-2C 5.5 7.5 18 17 9.8 9.3 3 9.6
RSI-010-GM2-2C 7.5 10 30 24 16.3 12.8 5 15.2
RSI-015-GM2-2C 11 15 40 32 22 17.4 7.5 22
  *NEC slightly higher
GM2 Series
For Reference
480V
3-Phase Rating
Output Current
with
3-Phase Input
Output Current
with
1-Phase Input
460V Motor Data
NEC Table 430.250
Benshaw kW HP (ND) ND [A] HD [A] ND [A] HD [A] HP Amps
RSI-001-GM2-4C 0.75 1 2 1.3 1.3 0.7 0.5 1.1
RSI-002-GM2-4C 1.5 2 3.1 2.5 1.9 1.4 0.75 1.6
RSI-003-GM2-4C 2.2 3 5.1 4 2.8 2.1 1 2.1
RSI-005-GM2-4C 3.7 5 6.9 5.5 3.6 2.8 2 3.4
RSI-007-GM2-4C 5.5 7.5 10 9.5 5.4 4.9 3 4.8
RSI-010-GM2-4C 7.5 10 16 12 8.7 6.4 5 7.6
RSI-015-GM2-4C 11 15 23 16 12.6 8.7 7.5 11
Rev. 01, Sept. 2024
Page 4 of 7
Table 2 - Benshaw Model S Series VFD – Output Ratings with Single Phase Input
S Series
For Reference
240V
3-Phase Rating
Output Current
with
3-Phase Input
Output Current
with
1-Phase Input
230V Motor Data
NEC Table
430.250
Benshaw kW HP (ND) ND [A] HD [A] ND [A] HD [A] HP Amps
RSI-001-SS-2C 0.4 1 3.1 2.5 1.8 1.5
RSI-002-SS-2C 0.75 2 6 5 3.3 2.8 0.5 2.2
RSI-003-SS-2C 1.5 3 9.6 8 5.7 4.6 1 4.2
RSI-005-SS-2C 2.2 5 12 11 6.6 6.1 1.5 6
RSI-007-SS-2C 4.0 7.5 18 17 9.9 9.3 3 9.6
RSI-010-SS-2C 5.5 10 30 24 16 13 5 15.2
RSI-015-SS-2C 7.5 15 40 32 22 18 7.5 22
S Series
For Reference
480V
3-Phase Rating
Output Current
with
3-Phase Input
Output Current
with
1-Phase Input
460V Motor Data
NEC Table
430.250
Benshaw kW HP (ND) ND [A] HD [A] ND [A] HD [A] HP Amps
RSI-001-SS-4C 0.4 1 2 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.5 1.1
RSI-002-SS-4C 0.75 2 3.1 2.5 1.9 1.5 0.5 1.1
RSI-003-SS-4C 1.5 3 5.1 4 3 2.3 1 2.1
RSI-005-SS-4C 2.2 5 6.9 5.5 3.9 3.1 2 3.4
RSI-007-SS-4C 4.0 7.5 10 9 5.9 5.4 3 4.8
RSI-010-SS-4C 5.5 10 16 12 9.5 7.1 5 7.6
RSI-015-SS-4C 7.5 15 23 16 14 9.5 7.5 11
Rev. 01, Sept. 2024
Page 5 of 7
Table 3 - Benshaw Model SW Series VFD – Output Ratings with Single Phase Input
SW Series
For Reference
240V
3-Phase Rating
Output Current
with
3-Phase Input
Output Current
with
1-Phase Input
230V Motor Data
NEC Table 430.250
Benshaw kW HP (HD) HD [A] ND [A] HD [A] ND [A] HP Amps
RSI-0F5-SW-2W 0.4 0.5 2.5 - 1.5 -
RSI-001-SW-2W 0.75 1 5 - 2.8 - 0.5 2.2
RSI-002-SW-2W 1.5 2 8 - 4.6 - 1 4.2
RSI-003-SW-2W 2.2 3 11 - 6.1 - 1.5 6
RSI-005-SW-2W 3.7 5 16 - 8.8 - 2 6.8
RSI-007-SW-2W 5.5 7.5 24 - 13 - 3 9.6
RSI-010-SW-2W 7.5 10 32 - 18 - 5 15.2
RSI-015-SW-2W 11 15 46 - 26 - 7.5 22
RSI-020-SW-2W 15 20 60 - 33 - 10 28
SW Series
For Reference
480V
3-Phase Rating
Output Current
with
3-Phase Input
Output Current
with
1-Phase Input
460V Motor Data
NEC Table 430.250
Benshaw kW HP (HD) HD [A] ND [A] HD [A] ND [A] HP Amps
RSI-0F5-SW-4W 0.4 0.5 1.3 - 0.8 -
RSI-001-SW-4W 0.75 1 2.5 - 1.5 - 0.5 1.1
RSI-002-SW-4W 1.5 2 4 - 2.3 - 1 2.1
RSI-003-SW-4W 2.2 3 5.5 - 3.1 - 2 3.4*
RSI-005-SW-4W 3.7 5 8 - 4.8 - 3 4.8
RSI-007-SW-4W 5.5 7.5 12 - 7.1 - 5 7.6*
RSI-010-SW-4W 7.5 10 16 - 9.5 - 7.5 11*
RSI-015-SW-4W 11 15 24 - 15 - 10 14
RSI-020-SW-4W 15 20 30 - 18 -
RSI-025-SW-4W 18.5 25 39 - 23 - 15 21
RSI-030-SW-4W 22 30 45 - 27 - 20 27
*NEC slightly higher
Rev. 01, Sept. 2024
Page 6 of 7
Table 4 - Benshaw Model H2 Series VFD – Output Ratings with Single Phase Input
H2 Series
For Reference
240V
3-Phase Rating
Output Current
with
3-Phase Input
Output Current
with
1-Phase Input
230V Motor Data
NEC Table 430.250
Benshaw kW HP (ND) ND [A] ND [A] HP Amps
RSI-007-H2-2C 5.5 7.5 22 11 3 9.6
RSI-010-H2-2C 7.5 10 30 16 5 15.2
RSI-015-H2-2C 11 15 42 23 7.5 22
RSI-020-H2-2C 15 20 56 30 10 28
RSI-025-H2-2C 18.5 25 69 37 10 28
RSI-030-H2-2C 22 30 82 45
15 42
RSI-040-H2-2C 30 40 110 58 20 54
RSI-050-H2-2C 37 50 142 78 25 68
RSI-060-H2-2C 45 60 169 92 30 80
RSI-075-H2-2C 55 75 223 122 40 104
RSI-100-H2-2C 75 100 264 145 50 130
RSI-125-H2-2C 90 125 325 178 60 154
H2 Series
For Reference
480V
3-Phase Rating
Output Current
with
3-Phase Input
Output Current
with
1-Phase Input
460V Motor Data
NEC Table 430.250
Benshaw kW HP (ND) ND [A] ND [A] HP Amps
RSI-007-H2-4C 5.5 7.5 12 6.8 3 4.8
RSI-010-H2-4C 7.5 10 16 9.2 5 7.6
RSI-015-H2-4C 11 15 24 14 7.5 11
RSI-020-H2-4C 15 20 30 17 10 14
RSI-025-H2-4C 18.5 25 38 22 15 21
RSI-030-H2-4C 22 30 45 26 15 21
RSI-040-H2-4C 30 40 61 36 20 27
RSI-050-H2-4C 37 50 75 39 25 34
RSI-060-H2-4C 45 60 91 47 30 40
RSI-075-H2-4C 55 75 107 55 40 52
RSI-100-H2-4C 75 100 142 73 50 65
RSI-125-H2-4C 90 125 169 86 60 77
RSI-150-H2-4C 110 150 223 93  60 77
RSI-200-H2-4C 132 200 264 101 75 96
RSI-250-H2-4C 160 250 325 137 75 96
RSI-300-H2-4C 185 300 370 137 100 124
RSI-400-H2-4C 250 400 481 218 150 180
RSI-500-H2-4C 315 500 613 232 150 180
RSI-650-H2-4C 400 650 770 280 200 240
RSI-800-H2-4C 500 500 962 361 300 361
Rev. 01, Sept. 2024
Page 7 of 7
Table 5 - Benshaw Model SG Series VFD – Output Ratings with Single Phase Input
SG Series
For Reference
240V
3-Phase Rating
Output Current
with
1-Phase Input
230V Motor Data
NEC Table 430.250
Benshaw kW HP (ND) ND [A] HD [A] ND [A] HD [A] HP Amps
RSI-007-SG-2B 5.5 7.5 24 17 12  8.5  3 9.6
RSI-010-SG-2B 7.5 10 32 23 16  12  5 15.2
RSI-015-SG-2B 11 15 46 33 24  17  7.5 22
RSI-020-SG-2B 15 20 60 44 31  23  10 28
RSI-025-SG-2B 18.5 25 74 54 38  28
RSI-030-SG-2B 22 30 88 68 46  35  15 42
RSI-040-SG-2B 30 40 115 84 59  43  20 54
SG Series
For Reference
480V
3-Phase Rating
Output Current
with
1-Phase Input
460V Motor Data
NEC Table 430.250
Benshaw kW HP (ND) ND [A] HD [A] ND [A] HD [A] HP Amps
RSI-007-SG-4B 5.5 7.5 12 8.8 6.6 4.8 3 4.8
RSI-010-SG-4B 7.5 10 16 12 8.9 6.7 5 7.6
RSI-015-SG-4B 11 15 24 16 14 9.1 7.5 11
RSI-020-SG-4B 15 20 30 22 16 12 10 14
RSI-025-SG-4B 18.5 25 39 28 20 15
RSI-030-SG-4B 22 30 45 34 23 20 15 21
RSI-040-SG-4B 30 40 61 44 32 23 20 27
RSI-050-SG-4B 37 50 75 55 39 31 25 34
RSI-060-SG-4B 45 60 91 66 47 39 30 40
RSI-075-SG-4B 55 75 110 80 57 47 40 52
RSI-100-SG-4B 75 100 152 111 78 57 50 65
RSI-125-SG-4 90 125 183 134 95 79 60 77
RSI-150-SG-4 110 150 223 164 116
75 96
RSI-200-SG-4 132 200 264 194 134 100 124
RSI-250-SG-4 160 250 325 240 166 125 156